Features
1 of 12
Optimum Technology
Matching®  Applied
GaAs HBT
InGaP HBT
GaAs MESFET
SiGe BiCMOS

Package Marking
Pin-out Assignments
Ordering Information
Pin Function Description
1 RFIN RF input pin. This pin requires the use of an external DC-blocking capacitor
chosen for the frequency of operation.
2, 4 GND Connection to ground. Use via holes for best performance to reduce lead
inductance as close to ground leads as possible.
3 RFOUT/BIAS RF output and bias pin. DC-voltage is present on this pin, therefore a DC-block-
ing capacitor is necessary for proper operation.
Part Number Description
RF2389 25pc Sample Bag
RF2389SB 5pc Sample Bag
RF2389TR7 750pc Tape and Reel
RF2389TR13 2500pc Tape and Reel
RF2389PCK-410 RF2389 75 Evaluation Board and 5pc Sample Bag
RF2389PCK-411 RF2389 50 Evaluation Board and 5pc Sample Bag
RF23
1 2 31 2 3
4
12 of 12 DS111107